JIM GIBBONS Governor

MEMBERS

Kevin E. Burke, Chairman Donald L. Drake Michael Efstratis Nathaniel W. Hodgson, III William "Bruce" King Stephen P. Quinn Guy M. Wells

STATE OF NEVADA



STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING September 23, 2010

REPLY TO:

LAS VEGAS
2310 Corporate Circle
Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 89074
(702) 486-1100
Fax (702) 486-1190
Investigations (702) 486-1110

www.nscb.state.nv.us

RENO 9670 Gateway Drive, Suite 100 Reno, Nevada 89521 (775) 688-1141 Fax (775) 688-1271 Investigations (775) 688-1150

CALL TO ORDER:

Hearing Officer Burke called the meeting of the State Contractors Board to order at 8:00 a.m., Thursday, September 23, 2010, State Contractors Board, Henderson and Reno, Nevada. Exhibit A is the Meeting Agenda and Exhibit B is the Sign In Log.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mr. Kevin Burke, Hearing Officer

STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT:

Ms. Margi Grein, Executive Officer

Mr. George Lyford, Director of Investigations

Mr. Daniel Hammack, Chief of Enforcement

LEGAL COUNSEL PRESENT:

Mr. Bruce Robb, Esq., Legal Counsel

Mr. David Brown, Esq., Legal Counsel

Ms. Grein stated the agenda was posted in compliance with the open meeting law on September 17, 2010, at Las Vegas City Hall, Sawyer State Building and Clark County Library. The agenda was also posted in both offices of the Board, Henderson and Reno and on the Board Internet Website.

ADJUDICATING BOARD MEMBER: KEVIN BURKE

1. DISCIPLINARY HEARING: (Continued from June 16, 2010)

STUART STOUT ROOFING, INC., dba ROOF TEC, License No. 67444

Licensee was present.

The following Agency Exhibits were entered:

Exhibit 1 – Board's Hearing File.

Hearing Officer Burke found Respondent Stuart Stout Roofing, Inc., license number 67444 in default and adopted the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law as set forth in the Administrative complaint. Mr. Stout was found guilty of one (1) violation of NRS 624.3017(1) substandard workmanship; one (1) violation of NRS 624.3013(5), as set forth in NAC 624.700(3)(a) failure to comply with Board's Notice to

Correct; one (1) violation of NRS 624.3013(5), as set forth in NRS 624.520(1) failure to provide Residential Recovery Fund notice to owner; one (1) violation of NRS 624.3013(5), as set forth in NAC 624.640(5) each licensee shall include in all bids he submits or contracts he enters into for

NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 23, 2010 PAGE 2

construction work within this State, the number of the license and any monetary limit placed upon his license. The Respondent stipulated to the First, Second, Third and Fourth Causes of Action. No fines were assessed on the Third and Fourth Causes of Action. Hearing Officer Burke reserves the right to place fines on the First and Second Causes of Action at a later date. The Fifth Cause of Action was dismissed as the Respondent has agreed to lower its license limit to \$400,000.00, the amount the financial statement supports. Investigative costs were assessed in the amount of \$1,909.00 and are due within thirty (30) days of the September 23, 2010 Board Hearing or license number 67444 will be suspended. The Respondent shall provide monthly written updates to Board Investigation Greg Welch regarding the workmanship at the Alexander residence. Investigator Welch will update Hearing Officer Burke after the monthly Board meetings. This matter will be brought back before Hearing Officer Burke at a future date.

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

There being no further	business to co	ome before the	Board, the	meeting was	s adjourned by	Hearing	Officer
Burke at 8:21 a.m.							

	Respectfully Submitted,		
	Janet Brinkley, Recording Secretary		
APPROVED:			
Margi A. Grein, Executive Officer			
Kevin E. Burke. Hearing Officer			